Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Transport and Regional Services Portfolio

Department of Transport and Regional Services
Budget Estimates 2001-2002, (19 June 2001)


Question: RSDLG 92

Topic: Meeting with Financial Institutions and giroPost fees

Hansard Page: Additional

Output:  2.2 Services to Communities

Senator Mackay asked:   In regard to the Minister for Regional Services, Territories and Local Government meeting with financial institutions, which was the topic of a press release dated 24 April 2001, and questions during Estimates Hearings on 19 June 2001, I ask the following questions:

1. Could the Minister provide a copy of the agenda for the above meeting with financial institutions that he referred to as being available in Estimates Hearings on 19 June 2001?

2. In Estimates Hearing on 24 November 2000 (Hansard, p147) the Minister undertook to raise the issue of the impact of transaction fee hikes on giroPost with banks next time he met with them.  I reminded the Minister of this undertaking in Estimates Hearings on 19 June 2001.  Could he now advise whether he in fact did this, and what was the outcome of this discussion?  What undertakings were made by the financial institutions on these fee hikes?

Answer: 

1. A copy of the agenda for the meeting held on 24 April is attached.

2. A reply to this question is provided in the response titled RSDLG 41.

ROUNDTABLE OF FINANCIAL SERVICE PROVIDERS

9.00 am – 12 pm Tuesday 24 April 2001

Conference Room 2S3

Parliament House, Canberra

AGENDA

1. Welcome and opening remarks (Senator the Hon Ian Macdonald, Minister for Regional Services, Territories and Local Government) 

2. The Rural Transaction Centres Programme (Linda Holub, A/g Assistant Secretary, Regional Services and Local Government Branch, Department of Transport and Regional Services) 

3. Issues and opportunities for furthering the involvement of financial service providers in the RTC Programme.  (David Taylor, RTC Advisory Panel member, all participants) 

Morning tea

4. “Guidelines for Involvement of financial institutions in the Rural Transaction Centres Programme” (Senator Macdonald, all participants) 

5. Issues and opportunities for providing financial services to rural and remote communities (Rose Webb from office of the Hon Joe Hockey MP, Minister for Financial Services and Regulation, all participants

6. Other matters (All participants)
7. Close (Senator Macdonald)
A LIGHT LUNCH WILL BE PROVIDED AT 12.00 pm
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